

Durham County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-0085	Versi	on: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Action Ite	m		Status:	Consent Agenda	
File created:	1/28/2021	1		In contro	ol: Board of County Com	missioners
On agenda:	2/22/2021	1		Final act	tion:	
Title:	Approval Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 21BCC000083 Appropriating \$187,106.00 of the Register of Deeds Automation Restricted Funds Fund Balance to Execute the Contract with Tyler Technologies to Purchase Eagle System Software for the Durham County Register of Deeds office.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Tyler Contract Packet 2021, 2. AAF-83 Legal Form, 3. AAF-83 Supplement ROD To enter into a contract with Tylor Tech					
Date	Ver. Action	on By			Action	Result

Item:

Approval Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 21BCC000083 Appropriating \$187,106.00 of the Register of Deeds Automation Restricted Funds Fund Balance to Execute the Contract with Tyler Technologies to Purchase Eagle System Software for the Durham County Register of Deeds office.

Date of BOCC Meeting: February 22, 2021

Request for Board Action:

The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 21BCC000083 appropriating \$187,106.00 of the Register of Deeds Automation Restricted Funds fund balance to execute the Previously approved Contract with Tyler Technologies for the purchase of Software (Eagle System) for the Durham County Register of Deeds office. This contract will allow the office of the Register of Deeds to perform their statutory duties using the software available from Tyler Technologies. The contract has been reviewed by the County IS&T department along with our legal department and purchasing and have been approved in form.

The contract with Tyler Technologies will be approved concurrently with this budget amendment. during the March 8, 2021 Board meeting. Due to delays related to the cyber-attack and Covid-19, this contract process was delayed, and funds were not encumbered. Additional funds are requested in order to complete the encumbering of the funds necessary to proceed with this project.

This project will be funded through the Register of Deeds Automation Enhancement and Preservation Fund, which by State Statute set aside funds annually from customer fees, to be used for computer or imaging technology and needs associated with preserving and storing public records in the Register of Deeds' office.

<u>Alignment with Strategic Plan</u>: This request aligns with Strategic Plan Goal #4 (Environmental Stewardship and Community Prosperity) - by providing the office of the Register of Deeds with at software system which provides new efficiency and

Resource Persons: Sharon A. Davis, Register of Deeds

<u>County Manager's Recommendation</u>: The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No 21BCC000083 appropriating \$187,106.00 of the Register of Deeds Automation Restricted Funds fund balance to execute the contract with Tyler Technologies.

County Manager: